of December 31, 2024 and 2023.  None of the goodwill recognized is expected to be deductible for
income tax purposes.

Based on the final valuation performed, the Group has identified the final fair value of the other
intangible asset which is the customer relationship with an estimated useful life of 27 years based on
the remaining term of PWEI’s service contract for the NWPP.  The carrying value of customer
relationship as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 amounted P=663.30 million and P=689.84 million,
respectively, net of amortization during the period amounting to P=26.53 million and P=17.69 million,
respectively (see Note 16).

Restatement of prior period comparative financial statements
The 2023 comparative information was restated to reflect the adjustment to the provisional amounts
based on the final purchase price allocation study and valuation conducted by an independent party.
The restatement has no impact on the operating, investing and financing activities in the comparative
consolidated statements of cash flows.

The effects are as follows (in millions):

As of and for the year ended
December 31, 2023

Balance as
previously reported Restatements

Balance as
Restated

Consolidated statements of financial position
Property and equipment - net P=12,208.33 P=36.98 P=12,245.31
Goodwill 741.44 (645.64) 95.80
Customer relationship 302.55 387.29 689.84
Deferred tax liability - net – 138.84 138.84
Retained earnings 3,669.83 (358.77) 3,311.06
Noncontrolling interest 4,836.77 (1.45) 4,835.32

Consolidated statements of comprehensive income
Cost of sales - electricity 1,059.76 9.93 1,069.69
Loss on remeasurement on previously held interest 45.89 468.44 514.33
Net income 944.18 (478.36) 465.82
Net income attributable to:

Equity Holders of the Parent Company 515.65 (358.77) 156.88
Noncontrolling interest 428.53 (119.59) 308.94

14. Leases

The Group entered into lease contracts for office spaces and land used as geothermal field and
photovoltaic (PV) solar power facility. The office space lease agreements are for a period of two (2)
years and are renewable by mutual agreement of both parties.

- 50 -

*SGVFS196201*

The land lease agreement (LLA) with NPC and PSALM for the geothermal field in Sto. Tomas,
Batangas has a lease term of twenty-five (25) years, extendable for another 25 years upon mutual
agreement of both parties.

The two lease agreements with Luisita Industrial Park Corporation (LIPCO) for land used for the
photovoltaic solar power facility in Tarlac are for a period of 25 years, renewable by mutual agreement
of both parties, generally under the same terms and conditions, with escalation clause of 3% for
TSPP-1 and 2% for TSPP-2 every 2 years.

The Group’s obligations under these leases are secured by the lessor’s title to the leased assets. The
Group is restricted from assigning and subleasing the leased assets.

The Group applies the ‘short-term lease’ and ‘lease of low-value assets’ recognition exemptions for all
other leases, including leases of vehicles and parking slots.

The rollforward analyses of right-of-use assets follow:

2024
Land Office spaces Total

Cost
Beginning balances P=420,180,224 P=16,609,844 P=436,790,068
Additions ‒ 3,130,843 3,130,843
Refund (80,253) ‒ (80,253)
Ending balances 420,099,971 19,740,687 439,840,658
Accumulated amortization
Beginning balances 100,632,211 13,263,394 113,895,605
Amortization (Notes 23 and 25) 20,144,765 3,446,480 23,591,245
Ending balances 120,776,976 16,709,874 137,486,850
Net Book Values P=299,322,995 P=3,030,813 P=302,353,808

2023
Land Office Spaces Total

Cost
Beginning balances P=420,180,224 P=12,748,688 P=432,928,912
Additions ‒ 3,861,156 3,861,156
Ending balances 420,180,224 16,609,844 436,790,068
Accumulated amortization
Beginning balances 80,487,446 9,826,811 90,314,257
Amortization (Notes 23 and 25) 20,144,765 3,436,583 23,581,348
Ending balances 100,632,211 13,263,394 113,895,605
Net Book Values P=319,548,013 P=3,346,450 P=322,894,463

The amortizations of the right-of-use of the lands in Tarlac and Batangas are presented as part of “Cost
of electricity sales”(Note 23) while the amortizations of the right-of-use of office spaces are presented
as part of “General and administrative expenses” (Note 25) in the consolidated statements of
comprehensive income.

- 51 -

*SGVFS196201*

No lease liability was recognized for leases of land that have been fully prepaid.  The rollforward
analyses of lease liabilities follow:

2024 2023
Beginning balance P=324,638,301 328,794,340
Additions 3,130,843 3,861,155
Interest expense 29,775,114 30,197,662

[…]

other than the Group’s functional currency diminishes due to unfavorable changes in foreign
exchange rates. The Group’s transactional currency exposures arise from cash and cash equivalents,
receivables and accounts payable and accrued expenses.

- 76 -

*SGVFS196201*

The Group’s foreign currency-denominated financial instruments as of December 31, 2024 and
2023 follow:

2024 2023
US Peso US Peso

Dollar Equivalent Dollar Equivalent
Financial assets
Cash and cash

equivalents $1,846,319 P=97,454,974 $3,560,220 P=197,830,741
Receivables 1,376,900 80,700,096 1,031,907 57,339,972
Restricted cash 312,069 18,290,358 312,069 17,297,610

3,535,288 196,445,428 4,904,196 272,468,323
Financial liabilities
Accounts payable and

accrued expenses 43,407 2,544,060 1,298,471 72,152,130
Net exposure $3,491,881 P=193,901,368 $3,605,725 P=200,316,193

As of December 31, 2024, and 2023, the exchange rates used for conversion are P=57.845 and
P=55.567 per US$1, respectively.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in US dollar
exchange rates. With all other variables held constant, the effect on the Group’s income before
income tax is as follows:

Increase (decrease) in
foreign currency

Effect on income before
income tax

2024 +1.36% (P=1,232,192)
-1.36% P=1,232,192

2023 +1% (P=2,003,593)
-1% P=2,003,593

There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting income before
income tax.

Interest Rate Risk
The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s
loans payable. Interest rate on loans payable is fixed for the first five (5) years or first seven
(7) years and will be repriced thereafter.

The table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all
other variables held constant, of the Group’s net income.  The Group used the forecasted one-year
Treasury bill rate in performing the analysis.

Loans payable
2024

Increase/decrease
in interest rate
(in basis points)

Impact on
income

before tax
-245% P=32,826,543
245% (P=32,826,543)

- 77 -

*SGVFS196201*

2023
Increase/decrease

in interest rate
(in basis points)

Impact on
income

before tax
+3% to +161% (P=83,086,922)
-3% to -161% 83,086,922

There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting income before
income tax.

c. Credit Risk

Credit risk is the possibility of loss for the Group if its receivable counterparties fail to discharge
their contractual obligations. With respect to credit risk arising from the other financial assets of
the Group, which comprise of cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments, receivables,
financial assets at FVTPL, contract assets, and restricted cash, the Group’s exposure to credit risk
could arise from default of the counterparty.

The Group trades only with recognized, creditworthy third parties. However, the Group’s credit